

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON FEBRUARY 6, 2012

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

11-1082

DAN RAPOPORT,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. SEC-REL34-63744

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL HANIN, ESQ.
LEIGH McMULLAN BELLAS, ESQ.
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700
mhanin@kasowitz.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SEC’S DECISION TO DISREGARD RAPOPORT’S DEFENSES AND DENY RAPOPORT’S RULE 155(B) MOTION WAS ARBITRARYAND CAPRICIOUS	1
A. The SEC Has No Guidelines Or Principles For Deciding Motions To Set Aside Defaults Pursuant To Rule 155(b).....	2
B. The SEC’s Refusal To Consider Rapoport’s Proposed Defenses Was Contrary To Rule 155(b)	6
II. THE DEFAULT ORDER SHOULD BE SET ASIDE.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Birman Managed Care, Inc.</i> , 2008 SEC LEXIS 2810 (Sept. 23, 2008).....	4, 5
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 1995 SEC LEXIS 3049 (Nov. 9, 1995).....	3, 4
<i>In re Kern</i> , 2005 SEC LEXIS 744 (Feb. 1, 2005).....	1, 4, 5
<i>In re RDM Sports Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 SEC LEXIS 3631 (Nov. 3, 2009).....	4
<i>In re Richards</i> , 1994 SEC LEXIS 2663 (Aug. 29, 1994).....	4
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Owner-Operator Ind. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re WSF Corp.</i> , Admin. P. 3-10668 (March 1, 2002).....	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FRCP 55(c)	7, 8
Rule 155(b)	1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
